

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L)NO. 4767 OF 2021

Bharat Ekta Co-operative Housing
Society Limited

.Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & ors.

.Respondents

Mr. Nitin Jagtap a/w. Mr.Pawan Patil i/b.Dhiraj Patil, Advocate, for the
Petitioner.

Mr. Amit Shastri AGP for State.

Ms. Pooja Yadav for MCGM.

MS. Sweta Shah a/w.Mr.Aditya Mahadik and Mr.Krushna Jaybhoy i/b.
Mr.A.PKulkarni for Respondent No.11.

Ms.Kavita Salunke for Respondent No.3/MMRDA.

Shri.Rokale (Bit Officer) Education Department of BMC present.

**CORAM : A. S. CHANDURKAR AND
M. W. CHANDWANI, JJ.**

DATE : 13 FEBRUARY 2023

P. C.

. Learned counsel representing Respondent No.2-Municipal
Corporation has tendered an Affidavit in reply. In the said Affidavit in
Reply reference is made to the notice issued by the Education
Department of the Municipal Corporation to the Respondent No.10, the

School wherein penal action has been proposed for running the said school without due permission. The notice referred is dated 28/10/2022. The respondent No.2 to place on record, steps taken to implement the aforesaid notice against the respondent No.10. The concerned Officer of the Municipal Corporation Shri.Rokale, who is present today to take note of this order and report further compliance on the returnable date.

2. Stand over to 27/02/2023.

(M. W. CHANDWANI, J.)

(A. S. CHANDURKAR, J.)